From: -

To: AFCA Review

Subject: D.R & L.M. Hodge Submission.
Date: Friday, 26 March 2021 6:59:14 PM
Attachments:

Good Afternoon,

Firstly, we thank you for accepting our email. It is a lot to read and
understand and has taken many hours to compile.

We are a married couple who feel we have not been able to convey our case
to the court system over many years.

We owned an Automotive Spare Parts business in Mackay. We bought the
business and the property it traded from in late 1998 from the estate of
Davids father who had started the business in 1946. In hindsight we
probably over committed ourselves doing this, but it was our passion to
keep the family business going. David, the eldest was the only sibling to
work in the business and ironically was the only sibling who was left no
inheritance from his father after being made many verbal promises after
supplying financial support and working tirelessly for a basic income. His
father took his own life in late 1997. He had dementia in his last years. We
started with only Davids 35% of shares in the business and had to buy out
the other siblings and buy the property.

Our only intention over the many years that followed was to keep the family



business going for our next generation and keep the dedicated staff
employed.

We now live under the shadow of being bankrupt and living on the age
pension. We had spent every dollar available fighting for our cause. Not the
retirement we had envisaged for ourselves.

Our circumstances have given us time to research this material in the
enclosed package and we feel we have discovered important facts that were
never used to help our case in the court.

We ask you to please take the time to look at our case and help us get some
justice for the mental stress and financial loss.

We would like-
1. Our Property returned.
2. A financial penalty be paid for our loss based on the penalties
Austrak use.
3. We are paid to reinstate our business up to where it can again
get an insurance cover for S1IM interruption to business supply.
We believe this massive penalty is the only way you can chastise these types
of people as their safety net is their insurance cover and if it is shown that
they could be liable to huge compensation payouts it could be difficult for
these evil people to afford insurance cover and the court should show this
to support they won't tolerate this again.

David Ross Hodge & Lynette Margaret Hodge.

Sent from Mail for Windows 10



EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court of Queensland. 4288 of 2014. Perpetual Trustee Co
Ltd V David Ross & Lynette Margaret Hodge. 8 pages.

Claim 26 & 27 September 2017.0rder judgement for the plaintiff. page 2, para 2,
line 11&12. Page 3, lines 1 &2.

The basis for the defendants seeking adjournment of the trial amounted to two
matters. First, to enable them to seek to source alternative finance to enable
them to engage in some settlement negotiations with the plaintiff, secondly, to
engage legal representation.

We rebut this statement because we had finance negotiations in place and where
would we get a new solicitor who would know anything about our case.

Page 3 para 3 and continued page 4 and page 4 para 4.

{3} After | refused the adjournment, counsel for the plaintiff opened the plaintiff's
case and tendered the documentation and affidavits which comprised the
evidence in the plaintiff's case. | then adjourned the proceeding overnight to give
the defendants an opportunity to review that documentation. Towards the end of
the hearing on the first day, | was asked by the male defendant whether there
was any reason why the defendants had to return to Court the next day because
they “don't really have anything to offer the case”. | told the defendants that it
was a matter for them whether they appeared on the following day, and that |
would be proceeding with the case whether they were there or not.

{4} When the matter resumed the next day, there was no appearance by the
defendants. Accordingly, | proceeded to hear submissions from counsel for the
plaintiff and reserved to consider this judgement.

WE REBUTT THESE STATEMENTS

REFER TO PAGE 17 OUR TRUE FACTS OF COURT CASE

We had been waiting on an AUSCRIPT of 4288 of 2014 for a very long time. We
again phoned to be advised we wouldn't get it for at least another two weeks.
They don’t respond to emails.

Page 5 para 10 lines 1 & 2.



| should note in passing that by the time of the trial there was no dispute between
the parties with respect to these documents.

We rebut this statement because documents were in circulation between us, our
Solicitor, and our MP and the Ombudsman. How did [|jjjll] know about the
guarantee dispute and not mention the unconditional loan?

Page 5 para 12 lines 3-6.

“It is abundantly clear on the material before me that this new company MSP was
operated by the defendants and simply assumed the complete operation of the
business which had previously been conducted un the name of Trading. | accept
the admission by counsel for the plaintiff”. ||| is stating he believes the
details supplied to the court by ||} I that the business was sold
for a significant under value of $300K where no documentation by qualified
accountants exist to support the submission whereas we have rebutted these
submissions with the support of two qualified accountants.

Why would |l accept this submission that was made by a liquidator
whose company went bankrupt and he went to jail for fraud and ASIC
deregistered him from being a liquidator? Would ||} be'ieve a jury would
agree with his acceptance to our qualified accountants rebutting this claim?

Page 5 para 12 lines 7 & 8.
MSP bore all the hallmarks of what is colloquially known as “phoenix activity”.

Mackay Spare Parts businesses as classic “phoenix activity” we rebut this
statement with the support of ASIC statement, EXHIBIT W and Dr John Purcell
FCPA, CPA Australia's policy advisor. EXHIBIT X.

EXHIBIT W. ASIC lllegal Phoenix Activity. 1 Page. Lines 17-24
WHAT IS ILLEGAL PHOENIX ACTIVITY?

The directors transfer the Company assets to another company with the same or
similar name (and for no or little value) before handing the company over to an
external manager (registered liquidator), in this way the directors seek to avoid
paying any creditors including employees through the failed company.

1. We did use a similar name.



2. We paid fair value for the company as per our accountant's reports.
EXHIBIT QQ page 2 lines 3 & 4.
3. We paid all Trade Creditors, loans and all employee entitlements.

EXHIBIT X. UNBLURRING THE LINES. 1 Page.

I CPA Australia's policy advisor — corporate regulator, says

that with the new insolvent trading provisions in the corporation act, which took
effect January 2018 the line between rescue and illegal phoenixing is becoming
much clearer.

“The Government has made reforms to the insolvent trading provisions to pursuit
those strategies easier and more clear cut for directors that can demonstrate
they’re exercising a turnaround STRATERGY” he says. We believe we have always
used a turnaround STRATEGY.

EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court of Qld. 4288/2014. page 6 para 14 lines 1-4

It is also apparent that no one on the defendant's side of the equitation informed
the lender of the mortgage about the liquidation of Trading and the effective
takeover of the busines by MSP. Rather as | have said MSP simply continued
trading and continued to meet the obligations under the loan facility.

EXHIBIT Y. MSP letter 9 March 2004. 1 page.

This letter advised Challenger Mortgage Management Ltd of MSP bank account.
Does this letter reinforce || I statement before the court hearing
that Challengers paperwork was sloppy and they desperately wanted to do a
deal? Notice MSP was a Quality Assured Company. QA was a way of preventing
mistakes and defects. It is not easy to get QA. M.S.P was also a Quality Assured
Supplier Qld Government.

EXHIBIT Z. MSP fax 23/03/07. 1 Page.

This is a fax we sent to [Jili}. Wright & Condie supplying a copy of the letter
we had sent Challenger on 9 March 2004.

EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court of Qld. 4288/2014. Order page 10 para 30



Daubney J has omitted we supplied details of the unconditional loan we had
EXHIBIT AA. for $1,267M to payout the $1M loan. [l has also omitted to
advise this loan was to DR & LM Hodge.

EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court of Qld 4288/2014. page 10 para 31
I has omitted to advise that WE closed MSP.
Page 10 para 33 lines 4-6

Moreover, on 24 January 2014, the defendants signed a direct debit authority in
relation to a higher interest payment as a consequence of default under the
facility. il has not supplied this document and we are unable to locate it.
In our EXHIBIT BB. payment statement 26/08/2015 does not show this higher
interest payment as being made.

EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court of Qld 4288/2014. page 11 lines 1-6

Provided loan administration service to PTCL in its capacity as trustee to Argyle
Capital Management Trust No 1. That email stated.

We have received advice that you have taken over our loan 12754 with Howard.
The loan we have has passed its expiry date and we want to refinance it with you
if possible.

Why had |}, not mentioned we sent 2 emails and many phone calls to
Argyle as per our EXHIBIT CC & CC1.

EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court of Qld 4288/2014. page 14. Para 46. DISPOSITION for
the reasons.

a. There will be judgment for the plaintiff. The defendants under the Deed of
Guarantee and Indemnity dated 21 November 2000.

b. There will be an order for the plaintiff to recover possession of the property
pursuant to the mortgage

Not mentioned are that when our loan came up for renewal after 15 years
Howard advised they were not doing loans anymore and we had to get a new
lender. We had difficulty getting this loan as our business had been harmed by
road works in both Streets in front of the two premises that took over 3 years. We
had an insurance policy for S1M to cover interruption to business caused by



roadworks. When we made our claim it was rejected because they stated that the
interruption to business supply caused by roadworks that they offered us didn’t
cover roadworks done by main roads or local council (no one has shown us where
this is in the policy) only floods, cyclones or fire. We also sent it to the Financial
Ombudsman Case No 446357. We declined to join a joint action group against
Mackay Regional Council for financial harm caused by the roadworks. We
intended to do our own negotiations with the Council for compensation to offset
rates.

Howard took legal action for not paying the loan out. EXHIBIT DD Supreme Court
of Queensland 4288/14. 3 pages.

We knew their guarantee was not correct. EXHIBIT EE. Deed of loan 21 Nov 2000.
Challenger — Lender. Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd — Borrower. The loan
was for $504K.

1. Challenger Managed Investments Ltd ACN 002 835 592 of 25 level 31, 50
Bridge Street, Sydney in its capacity as Trustee of the Howard Mortgage
Trust (ABN 090 464 074) LENDER. NOTE The LENDER is not PERPETUAL
TRUSTEE COMPANY who is making the claim.

2. Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd incorporated in State of Queensland
of 21-25 Sydney Street, Mackay, Queensland 4740 (hereinafter with-it
successions, administrators and assigns called “the borrower”). How can
Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd be the borrower or mortgage the
property when the property is owned by David & Lynette Hodge and they
borrowed the money to buy these properties? Mackay Spare Parts
(Trading) Pty Ltd was wound up in insolvency on 2 April 2004. We sent
these details to the financial Ombudsman asking were the guarantees of
this loan lawful. The ombudsman was aware of the Supreme Court 4288/14
claim for $1,079.539.96 as of 1 May 2014 the defendants were David Ross
& Lynette Margaret Hodge. He advised we were using him to stop the legal

action. _ case no 14394.

EXHIBIT AA. La Trobe Loan. 1 page. Total loan $1.267M.

We sent these details to the Ombudsman about the unconditional $1.267M
loan to pay out the $1M loan so he continued with his investigation.



EXHIBIT FF. Howard Mortgages letter, 28 July 2014. 1 Page, line 3.

Borrower is Mackay Spare Parts Pty Ltd. The Supreme Court 4288/14 has David
Ross & Lynette Hodge as defendants but the lender, loan 12754 has Mackay
Spare Parts Pty Ltd as the borrower.

Page 1, lines 3 & 4.

Loans of the Howard Mortgage Fund ARSN 090 464 074 ABN 55 443 150 813
(HMF) portfolio have recently been SOLD. This letter is intended to give you
notice of that sale and to explain the consequences for you.

This means our loan had been sold. Does this mean Howards claim had now
been cancelled and the legal action terminated?

EXHIBIT GG. Argyle Capital Managed Trust Nol. 26 August 2014. 2 pages
This letter advises Howard Loan 12754 has been taken over by Argyle.
Line 15.

“Howard will no longer be involved in the management of your loan”. Our
Solicitor, Financier and we believed Argyle had refinanced our loan. Our
financier advised that the La Trobe loan was still in place and we should find
out what terms and time Argyle were going to extend this loan for. David
phoned Argyle enquiring if this was correct and advised we had a loan in place
to pay this loan out if it not correct. They advised it will be presented to their
credit department.

EXHIBIT CC. Email to Argyle 19 September 2014.

We again asked by email about the loan with Howard that they had taken
over. The reply again was presented to Credit Manager.

EXHIBIT CC1. Email to Argyle 2 Oct 2014.
Asked again by email and same reply.

We believed because they were taking the monthly payments out of our
account no problem existed.

David had a phone call from the Ombudsman advising the guarantees were
legal and Argyle had not refinanced our loan. David advised him to contact our



Solicitor, | of Colwell Wright Solicitors, who would arrange to pay
out the loan.

EXHIBIT HH. Notice of appointment of Receiver Manager. 2 Pages.

On 25 June 2015 Receiver Manager arrived at the premises to repossess the
property. David asked how the notice could be dated 22 June when the
Ombudsman had not contacted us until after that date. The Receiver crossed
out 22 and put 25 in front of him shows how much authority people appointed
by Norton Rose Solicitors have.

ltem 1. Security. Mortgage dated 5 December 2000 given by the Grantor to the
Appointor, being mortgage number 704471780 registered with the
Queensland Department of Natural Resources and Mines. EXHIBIT Il shows
mortgage no 704471780 8 December 2000 as PERMANENT TRUSTEE
AUSTRALIA LIMITED ACN 008 412 913. Not Perpetual.

The Ombudsman did not close the file until after this how could Norton Rose
take any action?

How could Norton Rose take any action of appointing Receivers when the
original legal action was by Howard and Argyle stated Howard Mortgage will
no longer be involved in the management of this loan? Also, in their letter
EXHIBIT GG, INSURANCE Page 1, lines 24-30

It is an important condition of your loan agreement that the security property
be adequately insured at all times. The interested party noted on the
certificate of currency for each insurance policy will need to be updated to
note the interest of the new mortgagee, Perpetual Trustee Company Limited
ACN 000 001 007 in its capacity as trustee for the Argyle Capital Management
Trust no 1. It is imperative that the correct mortgagee be noted on the
certificate of currency in the event of any loss or damage to the security
property. This proves a different company now has this loan.

Can Norton Rose continue this action when Howard is a different company
with different ABN number to Argyle?

For this to be lawful should it have gone back to court to get this authority?

Are Norton Rose so powerful they can do all these unlawful actions?



Should their action be taken as serious and deliberate and be reason to have
them deregistered?

Are these actions by Argyle/Norton Rose/Receivers dishonest obtaining and
unconscionable conduct?

Do these actions by Argyle prove they deliberately tricked and deceived us
which is ARTIFICE which is FRAUD which VITIATES JUDGEMENT, CONTRACTS
AND ALL TRANSACTIONS WHATASOEVER?

When the receivers came to repossess our properties, the Company had a
lease on the properties, and they could not repossess the properties. The
receivers then contacted our Solicitor to pay out the loan. This could not be
done then because Norton Rose appointing receivers caused the bank to
cancel the loan.

EXHIBIT BB. Statement Argyle Capital Management Trust No 1. 2 Pages.

This is our payment schedule. Shows a balance of $1,028,968.25 on 26/08/15
and the loan we had of $1,267M as in EXHIBIT AA. We would have had a
surplus of $238,031.75. We had never missed a payment in 15 years.

Because of the fraud that has been committed we were told to stop paying
this loan and this will cancel this contract. We stopped paying the loan.
Eventually a Court hearing was set.

It is not mentioned that we supplied to this court of appeal, FCA1818 an affidavit
and 21 annexures as evidence supporting the true facts on the Property dispute
which we knew about up to this date. These were never rebutted and under
maxim of the law now should be judgement. Again, vital evidence is hidden.

OUR TRUE FACTS OF COURT CASE

It should be mentioned that in 2007 when our loan was increased to S1M. that
the facts are Balmain was the mortgage Manager. David Hodge had recently sold
a bloc of land for $1.5M and our bank account was good and the business,
Mackay Spare Parts Pty Ltd was making good profits. We DID NOT ask for the loan
to be increased to S1M. It was offered and we did accept this loan. We believe
this loan was increased because of the massive increase in our property value,
money in the bank and a profitable business.



Why wouldn’t the mortgage manager apply for a larger loan to receive a bigger
commission. He also claimed we intended to purchase more property. It was
never been our intention to buy more property especially when the market was
so high.

In our mediation meeting the Barrister conducting the meeting (we realise this
cannot be used but the facts are) advised the settlement figure we offered was
fair and reasonable but was rejected. We increased the offer and again it was
rejected. The Barrister advised we were wasting our time as they had no intention
of doing a deal and only wanted to bankrupt us.

The true facts are that discussions were continuing between our broker and
Perpetual and it appeared positive. Our mortgage manager, Mr. |||} EGTGEGEIN
from Balmain stated their paperwork was sloppy and they desperately wanted to
do a deal. Our Solicitor advised it looked promising. It appears trickery and
deceptions were used again which is ARTIFICE. Fraud VITIATES JUDGEMENT,
CONTRACTS AND ALL TRANSACTIONS WHATSOEVER.

Two days before the court case Perpetual rejected the offer. Our Solicitor advised
he was not prepared to go to court and he would seek leave and we should seek
an adjournment. Our solicitor got his leave, and the Judge refused our
adjournment stating “Mr. Hodge you took a gamble a deal would be done, and
you lost. Therefore, | am running this two day trial and you will have to use the
file Mr. i} left”. | advised the Judge | have no idea how to run a court case.
The Judge went on to state. “Ref the guarantees, Mr Hodge — you borrowed the
money, you spent the money, you owe the money.” How could the Judge make a
statement like this without hearing any evidence? The Perpetual Lawyer advised
the court that no defence had been submitted therefore we had no defence. We
asked for a brief adjournment where | was advised to tell the Judge we would
accept his decision subject to an appeal. When | told the Judge this, he went
ballistic stating “Mr. Hodge this is the Supreme Court of Qld and you are
threatening me”. We advised him as we had previously said we had no idea and
now appears we are getting into hotter water so we would leave the court which
we did. We sent an email advising the Judge we would not be attending the court
the following day. The Judge continued the trial without us the next day. The



details of what happened are different to our VERBATIM DETAILS and again a
decision by a jury.

Is the Judgement in favour of Perpetual Trustee Company on 17 November 2017
for payment in the sum of $1,417,630.89 lawful?

EXHIBIT V. Supreme Court OF Qld. Page 14, para 46.
The Judge under DISPOSITION.
(46) For the reason | have given.

a. There will be judgement for the plaintiff against the defendants under the
Deed of Guarantee and indemnity dated 21 November 2000.

b. There be an order for the plaintiff to recover possession of the property
pursuant to Mortgage on 21 November 2000.

EXHIBIT EE. Deed of Loan. 355 of page 6.

This Deed of Loan is between

Challenger Managed Investments Limited ACN 002 835 592 (Lender) and
Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd (Borrower).

This loan is made on 21 November 2000. 355 of page 6. lines 2-8

1. CHALLENGER MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT LIMITED ACN 002 835 592 of 25
Level31, 50 Bridge Street, Sydney in its capacity as Trustee of the Howard
Mortgage Trust (ARSN 090464074) “LENDER” and

2. MACKAY SPARE PARTS (TRADING) PTY LTD incorporated in the State of
Queensland of 21-25 Sydney Street, Mackay Qld 4740. (hereinafter) with it
successions, administrators and assign called the “BORROWER”.

How could Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd be the borrower when the true
facts are David & Lynette Hodge own this property in their names and they
required this money to pay for the property? Does this mean the true facts are
that the obligation of Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd was to deliver to the
first plaintiff a real property mortgage in favour of PERMANENT TRUSTEE
AUSTRALIA LIMITED ACN 008 412 913 not in favour of PERPETUAL TRUSTEE
COMPANY LIMITED ACN 000 001 007 who took action. Mackay Spare Parts
(Trading) Pty Ltd ceased in 2003.



The mortgage secured payment of all money owing to FIDANTE Partners Limited
ACN 002 835 592 in its capacity as trustee for Howard Mortgage Fund ARSN 089
708 832.

The guarantee in the Deed of Loan to FIDANTE Limited ABN 002 835 592 the
repayment of monies which were or would become owing by Mackay Spare Parts
(Trading) Pty Ltd not by Mackay Spare Parts. How could it be possible that Norton
Rose and the Judges missed these facts?

EXHIBIT EE. Fifth Schedule Borrower Deed of Loan page 375.

This agreement signed by David Hodge acknowledges that he will be liable for any
default on the loan $504,000 loan as per First Schedule page 372.

We believe as this is page 375 of the 377 page Deed of Loan agreement and as
the D.O.L. document is not lawful this is also not lawful.

EXHIBIT EE. Sixth Schedule Mortgagor. Deed of Loan page 376.

This document signed by Lynette Hodge acknowledges that she will be liable for
any default of the loan $504,000 loan as per first schedule page 372.

We believe as this page 376 of this 377 page Deed of Loan document and as the
D.O.L. document is not lawful this is also not lawful.

EXHIBIT EE. Deed of Loan. 1 Page. In witness. Page 377.

Whereof the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals on the
day and year first hereinbefore written.

377 Page 28. There is no common seal of Challenger Managed Investments
Limited ACN 002 835 592 as Lender was hereunto affixed pursuant to a resolution
of the Board of Directors under the hand of

e Director
e Director/Secretary in the presence of an Independent witness.

There is no seal from Challenger.
There is no signature of the Director and Director/Secretary from Challenger.

There is no Independent witness from Challenger.



There is no independent witness from Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd.

We believe this Deed of loan is unlawful because the Mortgage Deed was not
signed in the presence of an independent witness under section 52 (1) of the law
of property act 1925. The law of mortgages states an agreement must be signed
by all parties.

The Deed of loan is not dated by the lender or borrower.
Is it possible that Norton Rose, Ms ] and the Judge missed these facts?

We knew the copy of the Deed of Loan we had was not signed correctly and
assumed the copy the court acted on would have been signed correctly. In late
2019 we checked the copy the court took action on and it is not signed correctly
as per EXHIBIT EE. How could these legal people including our Solicitor and
Barrister have missed this vital information?

FURTHER EVIDENCE.

NAB bank acquired Challenger Mortgage Management business in 2009 rebadged
it Advantage and now earns fees from Challenger for managing its loans including
dispute resolution. Why didn’t NAB take action did they know it was not a lawful
contract. This mortgage was part of a securitisation program. We were never
advised this was a securitised loan. Perpetual never told us our signatures and
mortgage were to be used in securitisation program where they sell our loan
many times.

FRAUD.

Perpetual have never advised a date, payment and book entry of where they paid
fair value for this loan.

Therefore. No date — No payment
No payment — No ownership
No ownership — No collection
No collection - No default

No default — No foreclosure.



Perpetual being a securitisation Company they have an insurance that pays out
the total loan for default therefore Perpetual has no harm cause to it.

Securitisation insurance is different whereas the insurance on a vehicle write off
the insurance company pays the owner of the loan out and the insurance
company keeps the vehicle. Under Property securitisation the lender gets the
assets. Perpetual has sold this Property. Is this lawful to be paid twice?

We have never been fully informed of ALL aspects of the contract and this
concept is known legally as a “Meeting of the mind”. The question we have asked
is are you holding our certificate of title to our property on a depositor/borrower
relationship or on a bailee/bailor relationship? As you would be well aware even
if you open a simple savings account, there are copious terms and conditions
associated with that account. So, with something as important and significant as
the holding of our certificate of title why are there no terms and conditions
associated with that transaction, nor even a single reference to it in your copious
loan agreement including TRUE origin of the funds, a MEETING OF THE MIND
could not have occurred and therefore no legally binding contract/agreement can
exist.

EXHIBIT Il. Caveat.

After we lost our stay, we only had two days to try and remove the contents of
our 2, 72-year-old family businesses. Why was the stay not allowed as our
Company had a lease on this property?

We obtained a caveat over these premises so they could not be sold until our
appeal No CA13692/17 was held in the Supreme Court. Without our knowledge
the caveat was lifted, by our trustee, ||} of BR! Ferrier of Townsville, Qld
and the properties were sold. This action was of no benefit to us as we expected
the caveat would protect our purposely built production engine reconditioning
workshop that was demolished, and our Spare Parts shop was gutted and the
contents disposed of.

How could our Caveats be lawfully removed and appeal CA13692/2017 never
held?
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supplementary deed of loan under certain assumptions — where
the lender’s assumptions arose from conduct on the
defendants’ part — whether it would be unconscientious to
permit the defendants to depart from the assumption that the
guarantee and the mortgage would be available as collateral
security for indebtedness under the supplementary deed

Commonwealth v Verwayen (1990) 170 CLR 394

Mt Bruce Mining Pty Ltd v Wright Prospecting Pty Ltd
(2015) 256 CLR 104

COUNSEL: m.:méﬁmmm
endants appeared on their own behalf

SOLICITORS: I usiralia for the plaintiff
The defendants appeared on their own behalf

The plaintiff has sued the defendants for:
(@ money claimed to be owing to the defendants to the plaintiff under a guarantee; and

(b) recovery of possession of properties owned by the defendants and situated at 21
Sydney Street and 8-10 Brisbane Street, Mackay (collectively “the Property™).

The proceeding was listed for hearing on 26 September 2017. When the matter was called

on for trial, the defendants’ lawyers, who had been representing the defendants during all

interlocutory stages, including considerable case management under the Case Flow List,

sought and were granted leave to withdraw as solicitors on the record, leaving the

defendants self-represented. I then stood the matter down to enable the defendants to

consult with external advisers and to seek to negotiate with the plaintiff, This was not
fruitful, and ultimately the defendants simply sought an adjournment of the hearing. In

the ex témpom reasons I gave for refusing that adjournment application, I canvassed the

history of the matter, and referred to the numerous orders which had been made
preparatory for trial. Ithen said:

“The bases for the defendants seeking an adjournment of the trial amounted to two
matters. First, to enable them to seek to source alternative finance to enable them to

”48
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engage in some settlement negotiations with the plaintiff; secondly, to engage legal
representation.

I have now stood the matter down on several occasions in the course of the day to
enable the defendants both to consult with their finance broker and also to engage in
discussions with the legal representatives for the plaintiff. It is now clear that there
is no prospect of the matter resolving between the parties today or, indeed, at any
time in the near future. That is because I was informed by the defendants from the
bar table that the most recent advice from the finance broker with whom they’ve
been dealing was to the effect that the value of the secured property was such that
they would simply be unable to obtain sufficient funding to progress a settiement
with the plaintiff of the magnitude of the debt claimed in the current proceeding.
The simple reality, as I have sought to point out to the defendants on numerous
occasions, is that they have known for months that today is the day when the matter
is set for trial. The defendants have confirmed, having consulted again with their
former solicitor, that there is no evidence to be led in the case on their behalf and the
matter is one of what they described as technical argument about the loan
documentation.

Also, as I sought to make plain to the defendants, the fact that the matter has reached
this stage is not a matter that is only of concern to them. The plaintiff has retained
counsel. The plaintiff has prepared for trial. The plaintiff has incurred the costs
associated with preparation for trial and is here ready to run the trial. In other words,
to put it colloquially, it’s not all about the defendants. I also need to take into account
the interests of the plaintiff and also have proper regard to the requirements of rule
5 of the Uniform Civil Procedure Rules, which imposes an undertaking on all parties
to litigation to proceed expeditiously and with a minimumm of expense.

Were this a case in which I thought there would be any point in granting the
defendants an adjournment, then I would certainly have given that appropriate
consideration. With the defendants’ understanding, as I explained to them in the
course of argument, that had I been persuaded to grant them an adjournment, the
inevitable cost of that would have been that they would be ordered to pay the
plaintiff’s costs thrown away by reason of the adjournment. The defendants
indicated to me they understood that.

But,aswillbeclenrﬁomwbatlhuvenidsofar,iﬂeemstnme,withlhnva
greatest respect, that there is no utility in granting an adjournment. The defendants
have had more than ample opportunity to prepare themselves for the trial. The
defendants have been on notice for months of today’s trial date. The circumstances
which lead them to being self-represented at trial are, with the greatest respect to
them, of their own making. They, as was confirmed in argument, took a chance on
being able to procure a settlement through the intervention of their broker.
Unfortunately that didn’t work out for them and they have landed in the situation in
which they now find themselves, namely, that they are representing themselves in
the hearing of this trial. And, as I've said, it seems to me that there is no utility in
granting an adjournment and the application for an adjournment is refused.”

[31 After I refused the adjournment, counsel for the plaintiff opened the plaintiff’s case and
tendered the documentation and affidavits which comprised the evidence in the plaintifP's
case. I then adjourned the proceeding overnight to give the defendants an opportunity to
review that documentation. Towards the end of the hearing on the first day, I was asked
byﬂ:emaledefendanﬂvheth«tﬁmwasanymaonwhythedcfendm had to return to

24 € .
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(8]

Court the next day because they “don’t really have anything to offer the case”.! Itold the
defmdanuﬁmitwuammfor&mmwhe&mthzy&mmedonthcfoﬂwmm,mﬂ
that I would be proceeding with the case whether they were there or not.

Whenthemaﬁaresumeddxenextday,ﬁerewasnoappcmoebythedefendmﬂ.
Accordingly, I proceeded to hear submissions from counsel for the plaintiff, and reserved

to consider this judgment,
The case

As at November 2000, the defendants were the directors and shareholders of Mackay
Spare Parts (Trading) Pty 1td (“Trading”). Through that company, they conducted a
vehicle spare parts business in Mackay.

In November 2000, Challenger Managed Investments Ltd (“Challenger”) agreed to make
available to Trading a cash advance facility up to $504,000. (Challenger subsequently
changed its name to Fidante Partners Ltd) This facility was evidenced by a Deed of Loan
dated 21 November 2000 between Challenger, as Lender, and Trading as Borrower.

Clause 10 of the Deed of Loan specified a number of conditions precedent to the first
drawdown under the facility, including;

- ExecutionofaDeedofGnamnteeandIndemnjtybyﬂwdefendmm,and

- Execuﬁmofaregisﬂablestampedﬁxstmoﬂgagewcrthe?mpmyhfavomof“ﬂm
Custodian™ for the benefit of the Lender as security for “the Secured Moneys”. (The
“Custodian”wasdeﬁnedtobePe:manentTmsteeAumliaLtd.)

The defendants, as guarantors, executed a Deed of Guarantee and Indemnity dated 21
November 2000 (“the Guarantee”) guaranteeing to Challenger the due performance by
TradingundertheDwdofLoanmdagreeingtopayChnﬂgnallmoneysowingby
Trading under the facility.

1 T1-57.
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On that same day, the defendants also executed a mortgage (“the Mortgage”) over the
Property in favour of Permanent Trostee Australia L1d (“PTAL"). That mortgage, which
was subsequently registered under Dealing No 704471780, was expressed to be for the

purpose of:

“... securing to the Lender the payment of all moneys which the Mortgagor
andtheGumtorortchon‘ower(whethenlonemwithmyotbapmon)
is or at any time may become actually or contingently liable to pay to for the
account of the Lender (whether alone or with any other person for any reason
whatsoever including without ... moneys at any time owing by way of
principal, interest, fees, costs, guarantee, indemnities, charges, - duties or
expenses or payment of liquidated or unliquidated damages under or in
cmmecﬁonwiﬂ:,orasaresultofanybreachofordefmﬂtunderorin
connection with, any Transaction Document (as defined in the Facility
Agreement of in this Mortgage) or any other document or agreement (the
‘Secured Moneys’) ...”

Ilhouldnotehpaadngthn,bytheﬁmeofmmmwmdispubbmemthepmﬁes
with respect to these documents. Issuehadpreviouslybeentakenonthepleadinyon
behalfufthedd‘mdmbemumeerﬁermonofﬂ:emmofclﬁmhad
momcﬂymﬁmdw“thephmﬁff’asbeingapmywthoseagmmemswhmitwm
have referred to “Challenger” and “Permanent Trustee Australia Ltd”. Those misnomers
were corrected in the second amended statement of claim, to which no further amended
defence was filed. Awmﬂingly,anysuchissueashadbeenmisedonbebulfofﬂm
defendants effectively fell away.

In April 2004,anoa-dawasmadeforﬂ1ewindingupofTrading, on the application of the
Deputy Commissioner of Taxation.

Pﬁortothat,howev«,anoﬂzercompanycaﬂedMackaySpamPartsPtthd(“MSP”)was
set up. Thatcompanywasincospomwdon310ctober2003,andthefemalcdefendant
was its director. ItisabundantlyclmonthemMnlbefwemethatthisnewoompmy,
MSP,wuopmtedbyﬁedefmdanmandaﬁnplymumedthecompleteopuaﬁmofthc
busianhichhadpreviouslybeencon(hwtedlmderthcnameomeding. I accept the
mbmiuionbymunqdfortheplainﬁﬂ‘thatﬁthbsﬁmﬁmmdeﬂ‘ecﬁwmbomofthe
huinmbyMSPbomaﬂﬁehﬂhnuhofwhatibcoﬂoq\ﬁaHykmwnasa“phouﬂx
activity”,

Ly§
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(13] Itis also clear on the evidence before me that this effective transfer of the business from
Trading to MSP was accompanied by an assumption by MSP of the ongoing obligations
under the loan facility. That this is what occurred is to be readily inferred from the fact
that, fwmfoﬂawingthereplacementomedingwithMSP,thatlaMcompmy
continued to make payments of interest under the facility.

4] Ttis also apparent that no-one on the defendants’ side of the equation informed the Lender
or the Mortgagee about the liquidation of Trading and the effective takeover of the
business by MSP. Rather, as I have said, MSP simply continued trading, and continued
to meet the obligations under the loan facility.

{15 The term of the initial loan facility subsequently expired, and in early 2007 the
defendants’ finance broker prepared and submitted to Balmain Commercial (the relevant
loan administrator) a Credit Submission dated 11 January 2007. This submission on
behalfoftbedcfmdanmmedmeborrowasMSPmdsoughtatoulloanofS! million
for a term of five years. Thepmposeofthelommsaidb“reﬁmcemisﬁng...lom
ofSSM,OOOmdpmvideﬁmdsonComwcia]Lincomeditfacﬂityforﬂxtme
investment purposes”. Under the heading “Applicant Background”, the submission
stated: : '

“DavidRossandLyanargamHodga(MncknySpuePaﬂsPtthd)hwebem
Balmain Commercial & Challenger Howard clients since 2000. Their Challenger
thmwrmﬁmmu)mmﬂymhedmdtheymmﬁnga
ﬂlﬁhuﬁwymtum,homwouidﬁkemconmtodeMAL-mmaged
Challenger facility.

ThoHodge'sconﬁnuewownmdopmﬂmirManackaySpnerwhich
isﬂ:clargutprovidu-ofammoﬁveandmthicalspmmincm
Queensland. Thebusinesshubemoperaﬁngfmovumym.

hﬁﬁsngpﬁcaﬁon,theHodg‘smmkingtoimmemeldsﬂngm,m
Challenger Howard loan to $1 million. The balance funds of $496,000 will be used
for future investment purposes available on a Redraw facility.”
[16) Thissubmissiononbehalfofﬂwdefendmtsalsolistedas“PmposedSecmhr’a
mgisteredﬁmtmoﬂgageoverﬂlerpMyandagumteeandindcmnityﬁ'omﬂw
defendants. :

(171 Under the heading “Servicing Risk”, the submission stated:

AR N
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On 12 September 2012, a notice of exercise of power of sale under s 84 of the Property
Law Act 1974 (Qld) was served on the defendants in relation to the Property.

On 26 August 2013, the defendants each signed a letter under the letterhead of MSP
addressed to the solicitors for the mortgagee stating, amongst other things, that they had
“formally mandated the Right Angle Group to arrange for the full refinance of the $1
million facility we currently have with Howard Morigage Pund (Perpetual Trusise
Company Ltd).”

Then, on 24 January 2014, an order was made for the winding up of MSP on the
application of the Deputy Commissioner of Taxation.

For completeness, I should also record that the evidence discloses that, by a Custody
Agreement dated 18 March 2005, Challenger (then called Fidante) appointed Perpetual
Trustee Company Ltd (“PTCL”) as Custodian in place of PTAL. By a transfer executed
on 20 July 2005, PTAL transferred mortgages, including the mortgage over the Property,
to the preseat plaintiff, PTCL. By a Sale Deed dated 27 June 2014, PTCL as Custodian
of the Howard Mortgage Fund, together with Fidante in its capacity as Responsible Entity
of the Howard Mortgage Fund, sold assets of the Fund (including the defendants’ facility)
to Nomura Special Investments Singapore (“NSIS”). By an Accession Deed dated 28
July 2014 between PTCL and Fidante and NSIS, NSIS assigned to Perpetual, in its
capacity as trustee of the Argyle Capital Management Trust No 1, all of the rights of NSIS
under the Sale Deed. In short, by this process, all of the rights in respect of the loan
originally granted by Challenger and the mortgage originally held by PTAL, now rest in
PTCL. The defendants and MSP were notified of the transfer of rights by notices dated
28 July 2014.

The evidence also discloses that the defendants have repeatedly acknowledged their
indebtedness. I have already referred to the letter signed by each of the defendants under
MSP letterhead dated 26 August 2013. That letter was relied on by the nominated broker,
Right Angle Group, to seek refinance of the facility in 2013. Moreover, on 24 January
2014, the defendants signed a direct debit authority in relation to a higher interest payment
as a consequence of default under the facility. In addition, on 19 September 2014, the
male defendant sent an email to AMAL Asset Management Ltd, being the entity which

6ofs
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provided loan administration services to PTCL in its capacity as trustee of the Argyle
Capitel Management Trust No 1. That email stated:
“We have received advice that you have taken over our loan 12754 with
Howard.

The loan we have has passed its expiry date and we want to refinance it with
you if possible.”

Discussion

It is clear from the above chronology that, by the beginning of 2007, MSP had effectively
supplanted Trading as the principal debtor to Challenger. So much was obviously the
case from the defendants’ perspective — their company Trading had been wound up in
2004, yet they continued to utilise the original facility, and pay interest for the use of that
original facility, in operating their business under their new corporate vehicle, MSP.

The central issues in this case are whether the Guarantee dated 21 November 2000 and

the Mortgage granted in November 2000, both executed by the defendants, extend to, and
are available as security for, the indebtedness of MSP which arose as a consequence of

the refinance in early 2007. Determination of that question calls for a consideration of
the ambit of the contract made between the parties in early 2007, and the obligations
which arose under that contract.

It is as well, for that purpose, to recall the following observations by French CJ, Nettle
and Gordon JJ in Mt Bruce Mining Pty Ltd v Wright Prospecting Pty Ltd®:

“[46] The rights and liabilities of parties under a provision of a contract are
determined objectively, by reference to its text, context (the entire text of the
contract as well as any contract, document or statutory provision referred to
in the text of the contract) and purpose.

[47] In determining the meaning of the terms of a commercial contract, it is
necessary to ask what a reasonable businessperson would have understood
those terms to mean. That inquiry will require consideration of the language
used by the parties in the contract, the circumstances addressed by the
contract and the commercial purpose or objects to be addressed by the
contract.

{48}  Ordinasily, this process of construction is possible by Teference 1o the
contract alone. Indeed, if an expression in a contract is unambiguous or
susceptible of only one meaning, evidence of surrounding circumstances

2 (2015) 256 CLR 104 (omitting footnotes and citations).

V



14

. meummmwmwmmmmammmma

WMSP under the refinance aitangemenis.

[44] Itiulwclouthatﬂammmpﬁomwmfomdedonoonductbythedefmdmh:

[45)

[46]

ORN

N] W
Jo oA

The defendants iniﬂnllndandsignedtheleﬁuofoﬂ%rofl6Fobmary20Mdpiﬁins
ineir acceprance of tne terms of the refinance arrangement;

The letter of offer specifically referred to a guarantee and a mortgage;

The letter of offer was accepted by the defendants expressly in their capacity as

a8

“guarantors”;
The defendants also expressly signed the Supplementary Deed as “guarantors”;

The terms of the proposal put on behalf of the defendants in seeking a refinance put
wmmmﬁmwmwmmwmummmmmm
ﬁmiﬁty,wouldbeusinaﬂumﬁnmedﬂwimyinﬂ:eonmwmofm
business and for future investment purposes, and proposed a mortgage over the
Property and guarantees and indemnities by the defendants by way of security for the
refinance.

Itwmﬂd,inmyophion,hwebemmconscimﬁoustopmnitthedefmdmmdepm
from the usmnpﬁonthsttheGuaranteeandﬂmMoﬂgagewouldbewﬁhbleueoﬂMal
security for the indebtedness under the refinance arrangement.

Disposition

For the reasons I have given:

(a) Mwiﬂbemdgmntforﬂ:ephinﬁﬂapimtthedefendmm&ewof

Guarantee and Indemnity dated 21 November 2000;

(®) There will be an order for the plaintiff to recover possession of the Property

pursuant to the Mortgage granted on 21 November 2000.

&
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This is the a?_newre marked W r
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Affidavit of . D.Awn Rass, AR%MMM

ffirmed al.. MACKAM,,
beforemeon, . 5.../..2. .

Signed OO
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3 complam > iilegal phoemx activily

llegal phoenix activity =

This information sheet (INFQO 212) explans
what you can do if you are concernad about
phoenix activity. 't expians:

o WNalis INe0a! DINSCTNA al iy,
&
o what you can ¢ J_SUSPeC! phoenix

What is illegal phoenix activity?

llegal ie.g. fraudulent) phoenx activity generally
involves company areciors delberately trying 1o
avoid paying the company's crediors. For
example. directors may have run a company

e Rl ABEATE e TR AAIARN
responsibiy but, despie Mg, (he company

-

cannot pay its gents, The crectors transiar ING e
company s assels (o anoingr company wih the
same or similar name ang for no or littie vaiue)
before hanaing the company cver to an

external adminisiraior "‘%-j stered hquidators. In
this way. the direciors seek 10 avoid paying any
creditors including amployees trough the faled
company.'s ligt :d". on

lllegal conduct that may relate
to phoenix activity - example

lof
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ALy of . DANAD - ROSS - OG- s
éwim/;ﬁumed a5t_ ..... MACKAM. ..o
Dr John Purcell FCPA, iesusdiaiil

" Signed. .. 5 ;

adviser — corporate regulatiomhuysu at with. 223
the new insolvent trading provisions in the '
Corporations Act, which took effect in January
2018, the line between business rescue and
illegal phoenixing is becoming much clearer.

“The government has made reiormns 1o e
insolvent trading provisions to make pursuit of
those strategies easier and more clear-cut for
direciors {nat can demonsiate they'te
executing a turnaround stratedy,” he says.

“Ahat the law now does say quite clearly i
that if [your action] is designed to defeat
creditors, then you are operating outside of the
\aw. | you ere seeking to defeat creditors, that
has nothing to do with seeking to tum the
business around.
Lv{ (
o o
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MA CKAY SPARE PARTS PTY, LTD

P.O. BOX 85, MACKAY Q 4740. =
21 - 25 SYDNEY STREET, T -
MACKAY, QUEENSLAND, AUSTRALIA. —

Neomasemaaeasaeyon b

TELEPHONE: O7 49 S76 111 U
FACSIMILE: 07 49 512 805

i This is the annexure marked “. Y..referredtointhe
9™ March, 2004. This is the ul,n‘j\:\r;(j%_a%& Mol O S €
;ﬁ!’ﬁra»hcf..DAV’AD.f’\QSS...L. GG, ..

W f‘;.'ﬁ;;li\i'v";;\f'.ﬂi(me’f at, . . MACKAM. ..o
before meon... 5.1 vé 120, Z’CQO

| Signed..ooooees ; M(GL‘- --------

= .lulsti‘:“‘ of the Peace (Qual) #.. '2'7 3

CAST YRS Sodtrcivoed. Out RORMUY M’Unﬁﬂg purposes and therefore we have a change of

name. We advised these new details to of Balmain NB when the loan was rolled over.

We also have new banking details.

Please arrange for the direct debit amount of $3392.17 (current amount) to be debited from the following
account effective immediately.

MACKAY SPARE PARTS PTY LTD.

We thank you for your cooperation.

Yours faithfully,
MACKAY SPARE PARTS PTY LTD.

n(/) l{) /‘y )o-z ]



“MACKAY SPARE PARTS PTY, LTD.

P.O. BOX 85, MACKAY Q 4740. =
21 - 25 SYDNEY STREET, T
MACKAY, QUEENSLAND, AUSTRALIA. ==

TELEPHONE: O7 49 S76 111 QIDNTIINT
FACSIMILE: 07 49 512 805

FAX NO: 49514099 FROM: DAVID & LYN HODGE
ATTENTION: DAVID WRIGHT PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES
DAVID,

FOLLOWING IS COPY OF A LETTER I HAVE ON FILE THAT WAS SENT TO

CHALLENGER ”
ADVISING THE CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME. This is the annexure marked “, . ..Z. " referred to in the
4.\1»1 —r-re MAQ(,M_Q@_T HobG

THANKS @ffmed al ...... vvwcuw .............

LYN before me on,
Signed.. . LW .................

Justice of thc Peace (Qual) #... .2—.2 L N—



La Trobe

S o " e ) 200 "z'i_.g 2 La Trobe Financial Services Pty Limited - ACN 006 479 527 ) I
La Trobe Financial Asset Management Limited « ACN 007 3“ j‘ lA &,,.‘
e 2014 reterredto in th
Th|s|stmme % .Sa
Mr D & Mrs L Hodge, Affidavit of . PAMAD «  R@SS v rerrrerre
I (G . = NACE A,
{
heforemeon... P
Dear Mr D & Mrs L Hodge, - V& o o AR TR

Signed. ...} 2%

APPLICATION FOR FINANCE - LETTER OF @FFER the Peace (Qual) #...5 4

We are pleased to advise that your Application for Mortgage Finance has been approved and is now
offered to you by La Trobe Financial (Lender's representative) on the terms set out below.

Before you sign, read this Letter of Offer, so that you know exactly what contract you are entering info
and what you will have to do under the contract. Once you have signed this Letter of Offer you are
bound by it. You must not give false or misleading information to obtain credit.

Borrower(s) Name: David Ross Hodge & Lynette Margaret Hodge

Guarantor(s) Name: MSP Engines (QLD) Pty Ltd IlOR and ATF MSP Engines Family Trust

Total Loan: $1,267,000.00 which is not to exceed 70.00% of sworn independent valuation
confirming satisfactory mortgage purpose security.

Loan Purpose: Refinance with debt consolidation National Credit Code: NO
Loan End Date (Expiry): Two (2) year(s) ("The Term")

Annual Percentage Rate: 7.99% per annum Variable. The rate can be varied at any time. This raie
includes a standard Loan Management Fee.

Late Payment Fee: 5.00% p.a. calculated as per Related Charges Schedule herein.

Proposed Security Registered First (Real Estate) Mortgage over

Property: 21 Sydney Street MACKAY QLD 4740 Title Reference: 21217072

Repayments: Interest Only Repayment $ 8,436. 11
Account Service Fee $ 15.00
Total Monthly Loan Repayment $ 8,451. 11
Due Monthly in Arrears

If you choose to take insurances with La Trobe Financial, the relevant
premiums will be added to the above Loan Repayment.

X} ‘IIQ (\/ Head Office; Level 25, 333 Collins Street « Melt ourne VIC 3020 « GPU Box 2289 - Melbourne VIC 3001
. Call Centre: L2ve! 1, i1 Seymour Sureets}

parefmme UIC 3082 . PO R 293 . Tr2ealann VIC 2844
« WSSAJIN L S0 PO B0c403- 12 3igonviC 844 .*Q.,

Enquiries: t: 1800 707 707 + I: 03 5177 1678 - e: info@latrobefinancial.com.au » w: latrobefinancial com.au

NPARY

G



B®

Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1

This is the annexure _n‘lg‘[i‘(%ed ki 56 cr;ej}erred_r ﬂeﬂ -
Y WV*R e
Affidavitof . ..... DAVID... 1RaSS. ... IHapac

orn/ffirmed at..... MACKAN .

beforemeon... 021
Signed....... (a‘kw L .........
Justioeabel ikaamsarual) #....... 2—.2.3 ...... 120110
The Direchors issue Data 26/08/2015
mm Settiement; Data 17/04/2007
SYDNEY NSW 2000 Maturity Date 1/05/2012
Statement From 28/07/2014
Statement To 26/08/2015
[.ander PTCL ATF Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1
Account Name Mackay Spare Parts Pty Ltd
(pening Balance $1,022,795.35 Arrears/ Advance $128,454.90
Lomn Advances $0.00 Current Interast Rate: 4.3% pa
Pavinent Cradit: $40,536.11 Curvent Loan Repsyment $3,687.14
inbaiast Debilts $92,040.23 Current Loain Repayment Fraquency Monthiy
Fee Daniis $6,282.90
Ciosing Balancs $1,028,968.25
Date Transactions Debit Credit (Halaiics
28/07/2014  Opening Balance $1,022,795.35 $1,022,785.35
0% nberesk §3,734.18 §1,022,795.35
31/07/2014  Higher Rate Interest Charge $3,473.66 $1,022,795.35
01/08/2014  Repsyment $3,734.18 $1,022,795.35
08/08/2014¢  Legel Fees $2,322.80 $1,025,118.25
31/08/2014 Inberest $3,741.87 $1,025,118.25
31/08/2014  Higher Rabe Interest Charge $3,480.81 $1,025,118.25
01/09/2014¢  Repayment $3,741.87 $1,025,118.25
0/08/2014 Tedewest $3673.4 $1,025,118.28
30/09/2014  Higher Rabe Interest Charge $3,370.25 $1,025,118.25
01/10/2014  Repsyment $3,673.34 $1,025,118.25
31/10/2014  Inberest $3,673.34 $1,025,118.25
31/10/2014 Higher Rate Interest Charge $3,370.25 $1,025,118.25
01/11/2014  Repeyment $3,673.34 $1,025,118.25
30/11/2014  Interest . $3,673.34 $1,025,118.25
30/11/2014  Higher Rabs Inbarest Charge $3,370.25 $1,025,118.25
01/12/2014  Repayment $3,673.34 $1,025,118.25

oRN |

[

Please be awere that the loan balance is not 8 payout figure and axit faes and other chaiges may apply. |

Page iof 2

Perpeisl Trustes Compaey Lisiiad. ABM 42 000 901 007 a8 trusine of the Argyle Gapital Managermant Trust Ne. 4
Loan adwiniatraion provided by AMAL Asset Management Limiled (ASN 21 088 014 018) under an oulsouseng agresment

A Level 0, 9 Caslierssgh Sirest, Sydney NSW 2000 T 1300 769 271 E ArgyleTeam@emal.com.su
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31/12/2014
01/01/2015

Debit
$3,673.34
$3,370.25

$3,673.34
BERLE

$3,673.34
$3,145.57

$3,673.34
$3,482.59

$3,673.34
$3,370.25

$3,673.34
$3,482.59

$3,673.34
$3,370.25

$3,673.34
$55.00

$3,687.14
$3,495.67

$3,687.14
55,00

$3,673.34

$3673.34

$3,673.34

$3,673.34

$3,673.34

$3,887.14

[ Please be aware that the loan balance Is not @ payout figure and exit fees and other charges may apply. |

Page 2 of 2
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) YNETT

ey MARLARET HODLG
Affidavitof .. DAVAO .. . ROSS . vvvevivrerins

From: ArgyleTeam@amal.com.au (Swompimed at... MAERAN. ...

To: daviyn379@hotmail.com beforemeon...O. . /.. 3..]

Hi David, ; \
Signed,...couus v \ALALXA D i

Mmmwwwmm“mem:...fn.z .....

Thank you

Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1
Loan administration is provided by AMAL Asset Management Lid {(ABN 31 065 914 918) under an outsourcing agreement.

Level 6, 9 Castlereagh Street
NSW 2000
T 1300 789 271

E argyleteam@amal.com.au

= s B
Sent: Friday, 19 :

To: Argyle Team
Subject: Hodge/Howard Loan ID12754

Good aftermoon,
We have received advice that you have taken over our loan 12754 with Howard.

The Loan we have has passed its expiry date and we want to refinance it with you if
possible. ‘

Thanks
David Hodge

DN

29/06/2015 | c{ l
O
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From: b _ This is the annexure marked ”.QC./.“ referred to in th

Sent:  Friday, 10 October 2014 12:00 PM LMNETTe fMuRkaaceT H D!.{:’
To:  David; Lyn Affidavitof .. DAVED - RGES -+ HODGS - -
Subject: FW: Hodge/Howard Loan ID12754 Cowolﬁhﬁ” rmr,d at,.. . VNNEEHAM i oiienivins

hefore me on

Signed.. ..
Subject: RE: Hodge/Howard Loan ID12754 Justice of the Peace (Qta') CAEZ s
Date: Thu, 2 Oct 2014 11:41:01 +1000
From: ArgyleTeam@amal.com.au

To: davlyn379@hotmail.com
Thank you for your email David. I'm very sorry for the delay.
| haye followed up the Credit Manager accordingly, based on your email.

Team Leader
Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1
Loan administration is provided by AMAL Asset Management Lid (ABN 31 065 914 918) under an outsourcing agreement.

Level 6, 9 Castlereagh Street

Sydney NSW 2000
T 1300 789 271

E argyleteam@amal.com.au

From: Lyn Hodge
Sent: Thursday, 2 October 2014 10:31 AM

To: Argyle Team
Subjeect: RE: Hodge/Howard Loan 1012754

pear [

| refer to your email of 22nd September, 2014 below.

lnyouremailyousaldmatyou'd presented our request to refinance to your credit manager.
| haven't heard from you since then. Could you please let me know how that has
progressed.

Regards

David Hodge

Subject: RE: Hodge/Howard Loan ID12754
Date: Mon, 22 Sep 2014 07:19:32 +1000

29/06/2015 ] % |
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First Plaintiff: FIDANTE PARTNERS LIMITED (ACN 002 835 592)
AND
Second Plaintiff: PERPETUAL TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED (ACN 000
001 007)
AND
First Defendant: DAVID ROSS HODGE
AND
Second Defendant: LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE
CLAIM

The First Plaintiff claims as against the Defendants:

1. $1,079,539.96 as at 1 May 2014 as money due and owing under the Guarantee;

2. Interest on the sum of $1,079,530.96 as at 1 May 2014 at the rates prescribed from
time to time under the Facility Agreement, capitalised monthly, or in the alternative,
interest on the sum of $1,079,530.96 calculated at the rate applicable under section
58 of the Civil Proceedings Act 2011 (Qid) from 1 May 2014; and

3. Costs in accordance with the Facility Agreement,

The Second Plaintiff claims as against the Defendants:

1. Recovery of possession as registered mortgages under section 78 of the Land Tile
Act 1994 (Qld) and under the terms and conditions of registered bill of mortgage

number 704471780 given by the Defendants in favour of the Second Plainiiff in
respect of the land described in:

“ / Name: NORTF?X’ ROSE FULBRIGHT
v G £ . AUSTRALIA
;::,—‘;;agﬁ}:;:?am the Plaintiffs Address:  Level 21, 111 Eagle Street
- BRISBANE QLD 4000
Phone No:  (07) 3414 2938
Fax No: (07) 3414 2908
DX: 114 BRISBANE

Qur Ref: 2787849
APAC-#22626631-v3
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& Costs in accordance with the Mortgage.

ThePlainﬂffamakeweclaimInreﬂanceonmofacmallegedhmauwhadsmemontof
Claim.

ISSUED WITH THE AUTHORITY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND.

MAY 2014

to the Uniform Civil Procedure Rules.

You mustwveaaoaledoopyofnatmoPhlnﬁﬁs’addressforsereshownIntheclaimas
soon as possible.

Address of Registry: Law Courts Complex, 415 George Strest, Brisbane

if you object that these proceedings have not been commenced in the correct district of the
COun,Mdo}ecﬂonmustbelndudedhyourNoﬂeooﬂmenbon!oDdond.

PARTICULARS OF THE FIRST PLAINTIFF:

Name: Fidante Partners Limited ACN 002 835 592
Residential or business address: Level 15, 255 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Solicitor's name: F

Firm name and address: rton Rose Fulbright Australia

Level 21, ONE ONE ONE, 111 Eagie Street,
Brisbane, QLD, 4001

GPO Box 407, Brisbane Qid 4001

DX 114 Brisbane

Telephone: 07 3414 2888
Facsimile: 07 34142909

Address for service: As above

APAC-#22626631-v3

2013
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Dx (if any): 114 Brisbane
Telephone: {07) 3414 2888
Fax: (07) 3414 2909

PARTICULARS OF THE SECOND PLAINTIFF:

Name: Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN
000 001 007

Residential or business address: Level 12, Angel Place, 123 Pitt Street,
Sydney NSW 2000

Solicitor's name: |

Firm name and address: Norton Rose Fulbright Australia

Level 21, ONE ONE ONE, 111 Eagle Street,
Brisbane, QLD, 4001

GPO Box 407, Brisbane Qid 4001

DX 114 Brisbane

Telephone: 07 3414 2888

Facsimile: 07 3414 2999

Address for service: As above

Dx (if any): 114 Brisbane
Telephone: (07) 3414 2888
Fax: (07) 3414 2999

RTON ROSE FULBRIGHT AUSTRALIA
olicitors for the Plaintiffs

Dated: ) May 2014

This application is to be served on:
David Ross Hodge and Lynette Margaret
Hodge
Of: 91 Andergrove Road, Andergrove QLD 4740
APAC-#22626631-v3
QR | 3q &
o "
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DEED OF LOANice of i 223
THISDEED smedeon 1) | day of No\f%&j}emu&” Vool s i

BETWEEN:

-----------------

1. CHALLENGER MANAGED INVESTMENTS LIMITED ACN 002 §35 592 0£25 Level 31

S0 Bridge Street, Sydney in its capacity as Trustee of the Howard Mortgage Trust (ARSN 090
464 074) ("Lender "), and

2. MACKAY SPARE PARTS (TRADING) PTY LTD incorporsied in the State of Queensland

of 21-28 Sydney Street, Mackay Qld 4740 (herenafter with its successors, administrators and
assigns called "the Borrower")

WHEREAS:

The Lender may at the request of the Borrower, any Guaranior and any Morigagor from time fo time
extend certain credit or ofher financial acocommeodation fo or for fhe account of the Borrower on the terms
of this Deed.

™ NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES aud it is agreed as follows:
’ 1. FACILITY

Subject to the terms of this Deed, the Lender will make availeble to the Borrower a cash advance
facility ("Facility").

2, LIMIT

The maximum principal amount of cash advances to be made available under the Pacility is the

amount set out in Item 1 of the Pirst Schedule, subject to the maxiooum LVR percentage rate
stated in Ttem O of the First Schedule.

3 PURPOSE

The Borrower shall use the net proceeds of the Facility for the purpose set out in Item 2 of the
First Schedule.

4. DRAWINGS

(2) Commitment to drawings

o Subject to this Deed, the Lender will meke available drawings under the Pacility by way
(_‘ of cash advances on or after the Commencement Date.

(o) Motice of drawings

Prior to any drawing the Lender requires at least five (5) Business Days irrevocable
notice in writing specifying the amount of the drawing end the date the Borrower
infends to draw (which must be a Business Day),

5 REPAYMENT
Subject to Clause 7 the Borrower shalil repay the ?rmpal Ou.smding together mth interest end

all other amounts outstanding under the Facility on i 4in;
Facility, if eactier, 0 uee ta d Stamp Duty Patd S)l ﬂ{ 5 w M
6. NTEREST On the Amount of STIDuty Code. Mgg
(a) Interest
-The Borrower will pay interest on the Secured W :1bll Transaction N“’“W.m&(
(b) Interest periods and payment dates Signed:_ Qb 3 A2/a0

) Subject to peragraphs (b) and (c) interest shall acorue from day to day and shall

be paid in advence on each Tnterest Payment Date in respect of each Interest
16/11/00 3:48:19 : $ACemmercial 31138050\00111800kma.doa

ORIV 355
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FIRST SCHEDULE
ITEM 1. (Amount of Facility) $504,000.00
ITEM 2, {Parpase of Pactlity) Refinance nvestment Property
ITEM 3. FEES:
3.1 (Bstabliﬂzmwt.?ee] 8554.40
BE(WAﬁnmnF&) An aomal fee equal to 0.22% of the principal sum,
payeble 2t the rate 510,113 every six (6) months,
‘ ITEM 4, (Bxpiry Date) 1 December 2003
{ITEM 5. (Low«Rataofhterest} 9.05%
ITEM 6. (Guarantors) David Ross Hodge and Lynette Margaret Hodge
ITEM 7. (Corporations providing Rquitabls
Mortgages) Not Applicable
TTEM 8. (Actoal LVR Percentage) 2%
ITEM 9. MaxmmmLVRPm:aga) 65%
TTEM 10.  (Retained Monies) Nil
SECOND SCHEDULE
ool Raans
gor Relsvant Property
David RmﬁodgoanﬁlmdﬂaMamatHodga 21 BytheyﬂteetMadcny Qld 4740 being Lot 3 in RP
700876 County of Carlisle Parish of Howard Tifle
Reference 21072226
8 ~10 Brisbane Strest Qld 4740 being Lot 153 in
(nwwnpknhdslzciﬁzgfg'Cuﬂﬂzrzzgif
T‘iﬂeReh'mﬂﬁ?O‘Dand b&nglaotlﬁ‘.%h&own
Plan M912 County of Cearlisle Parish of Howard Title
Reference 209440
-
7 .
K?ﬂé;fﬁz. . “e < 204 §
) SN 372 oWl
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The (signatory)
acknowledges that, befors I signed them, the loan end seourity documents bearing my signature and, in particular, the

FIFTH SCHEDULE
BORROWER
ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SIGNATORY

TRID ol

following matters mentioned in, Sof Ruls, Solicitors Advising on Loan or Security Doctimenis, wrere

eXpIBIned t0 MOBY: uerevivin %

L

4.

5.

6.

(solicitor)

By signing the docoments the borrower will be Hable fore regular payments of interest and repayment of the
amount of the loan at the due date;

I£ {se borrower fails to muke oy payment on time, the lender can charge a higher rate of interest, and the lender's
oosts of rectifying that faflure;

TF the borrower fails to comply with any of the lerms and condifions of the loan including the obligations to pay
principal or interest, the londer can sue the bomower persoually, end the lender may take possession of the
borower's property 2ad, after notics, sell it 10 recover the amount owing together with interest and other costs
including solicitor's costs, the costs of selling the property and the costs of mainteining the property and, if the
procseds of sals of the borrower's property and, if tho proceeds of sale of the borrower's property are insufficient
1o satisfy the debt o the lender, the leader can sus the borrower for fae defiolt;

Where the Consumer Credit Code appliss, the extent (if any) to which the advics given by the solicitor requires to
bemodified, and the remedies fhat may be availeble under the Code;

The solicitor does not profess any qualifieations to give finencial (es distinct from legal) advice; and

If the borrower has any questions about any finencial aspeot of the transaction or the dooumends, the borrower
should consult an acconntant or other financial counsallor of the borrower's choioe before siguing the documents,

Dasdftis 28 awor |[fembe- ., 2000

DL, Llolax
Signatory v
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SIXTH SCHEDULE
MORTGAGOR

OWLED BY SIGNATORY

soknowledges that, befors I mmmmwdommmmydmmmwm,u
following matters mentioned in 3 of the Sol B.agoiicimmddvzrfa;mzm or Security Documents, wers
explained to me by: mwﬂ

- (s
8 nmmmwubmmmmmmwﬁuumwmmmmmmm

interest, i
d H&omﬁihmm&y_mmbﬂamhmwlﬂ:mmmmlﬁmdmmin

thegumm:pammny,undmubwmof&owmmmby&emmuﬂﬂb
mu%thWMMMMOMmMmmWamhmondmm
property and the costs of maintaining ths property and, ffthemwud;ofadcofﬂzsmmﬂpmpu@m
memwummmkndummmwmmmemw;
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mwnmswmmrmmuhmmmmm&mmmA seals on
dtymdywﬁmthaminbafmawﬁttm. R i

THE COMMON SEAL of
CHALLENGER

MANAGED INVESTMENTS
LIMITED ACN 002 835 592 as Lender
was hereunto affixed pursvant to a
Tesolution of the Board of Directors under
the hands of

a Director and
eDi.tmto:/Secxem-yinthep:mmaof:

An Independent Witness

COMMON SEAL of
ckay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Ltd
Borrower

)
%
hereanto affixed pursuant to a )
Iution of the Board of Directors )
)
)
)
)

0

er the hands of

2 Divector and
t Director/Secretary in the presence oft

#n Independent Witness

It o §45
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Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1

This is the annexure marked * CL(«

referred to t
Affidavit of . Z}‘{ET‘I" R‘G\;\;w s ) . pfo DG &
26 August, 2014 SwormAffimed at | o ¢

beforemeon.., S

Taag

Signed. ,, (ﬁ/(/té, (.

Mackay Spare Parts Pty Ltd o
25 St Justice of the Peace (Qual) # 2,3 3

MACKAY
QLD 4740 Australia

------------

This letter contains important information regarding your loan.
Please read it carefully.

Dear Sir/Madam

Howard Loan ID: 12754

We refer to the letter dated 28 July 2014 informing you of the transfer of your Loan and Related
Securities to Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN 000 001 007 in its capacity as trustee of the
Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1 (Argyle).

We are pleased to advise that the transition of your Loan to Argyle’s platform is scheduled to be
completed on or about Monday, 1 September 2014 (the Transition Date). After the Transition Date,
Howard Mortgages will no longer be involved in the management of your loan.

Do I need to do anything?

As a part of the transition to Argyle, some changes will be necessary to facilitate the future
management of your Loan. These changes are outlined below. All other core terms and conditions of
your Loan remain unchanged.

Payments

After the Transition Date you may notice a different reference appearing on the bank statement of your
nominated bank account. This is because payments will then be collected on behalf of Argyle (APCA ID
474842). For your reference, we have enclosed the Direct Debit Service Agreement outlining the terms
of usage of the Argyle direct debit facility.

Insurance

Itis an important condition of your loan agreement that the security property be adequately insured at
all times. The interested party noted on the certificate of currency for each insurance policy will need to
be updated to note the interest of the new mortgagee, Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN 000
001 007 in its capacity as trustee for the Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1. It is imperative that the
correct mortgagee be noted on the certificate of currency in the event of any loss or damage to the
security property.

Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ABN 42 000 001 007 as trustee of the Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1
Loan administration provided by AMAL Asset Management Limited (ABN 31 065 914 918) under an outsourcing agreement
A Level 6, 9 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000 T 1300 789 271 E ArgyleTeam@amal.com.au

| &| 2

(1]



Please contact your insurer to arrange for the interested party noted on each insurance policy relating

to the security property to be changed to Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN 000 001 007 in its
mwumg_mt_mg_ﬂ

u fo Ar Capital ment T No.1 and provide a copy of the updated
Certificate of Currency for each policy within 14 days of the date of this letter via one of the following
delivery methods:

1.  post: Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1, Level 6, 9 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW
2000; or

2. email: ArgyleTeam@®amal.com.au

Contact detalls
On and from Monday 1 September 2014, if you have any questions regarding your loan, please use the
following contact details:

+  general loan queries: 1300 789 271 or ArgyleTeam@amal.com.au

Yours sincerely,

Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN 000 001 007
in its capacity as trustee of the Argyle Capital Management Trust No.1

DRI |
N o
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SwomMffimed at.... MACEAT. ...

beforemeon...'5,,.:./.(4.-.3../20.%'. .
. Signed,....... A A schen..........
Notice of appointment of W‘Eus%x’c‘g’ 0 nmg&al) 00 TR i wiuis

To MMW:MLMW#

From Perpetual Trustee Company Limited as trustee of the Argyle Capital Management Trust
No. 1 ACN 000 001 007
of Level 13, Angel Place, 123 Pitt Sireet Sydney NSW 2000

(Appoinior)
une 201

B

2.5
On22J

The Receivers have all the powers of a duly appointed receiver and manager of the Property under
the Security, statute and law.

Schedule

Item 1 Security
Morigage dated 5 December 2000 given by the Grantor to the Appointor, being
morigage number 704471780 registered with the Queensiand Department of
Natural Resources and Mines.

ltem 2 Property

The whole of the property of the Grantor charged by the Security, being the
Grantor's estate and interest in the land contained in:

(a) title reference 21072226, being lot 3 on RP 700876, County of Carlisle,
Parish of Howard, the postal address of which is 21 Sydney Street, Mackay
QLD 4740; and
(b) fitle reference 20944037, being lot 163 on CP M912, County of Carlisle,
Parish of Howard, and fitle reference 21217072, being lot 153 on CP
M912, County of Carlisle, Parish of Howard, the postal address of both
being 8-10 Brisbane Street, Mackay QLD 4740,
and includes all the income of that property.
Dated 22 June 2015
Signed sealed and delivered for and on behalf of Perpetual Trustee Company Limited as

trustee of the Argyle Capital Management Trust No. 1 ACN 000 001 007 by its attorneys under
power of attorney:

ﬂtfu Panayife /V ’@

DR H | of 2



Annexure to Notice of appointment of receiver and manager
MACKAY SPARE PARTS PTYLTD
Mortgage Number 704471780

ORN

1.~

Signed in my presence for and on behalf of Perpetual Trusies Company

W! 007) by its Atiarneys. - ..

mmmammw om---omou'n_ununur

who are personally known 10 me and
has been apponied by the Board of Dweciors of that company as an

for the
'h .ﬁ. W’ r:.

daled.
heishe

o ol JP.
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LAND TITLE ACT 1994
REGISTRATION CONFIRMATION STATEMENT
NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES AND ENERGY, QUEENSLAND
Title Reference : 21072226
This is the current status of the title as at 11:21 om 26/10/2018
REGISTERED OWNER Interest
Dealing No: 703019418 20/11/1998 |

DAVID ROSS HODGE 1/2
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE 1/2

AS TENANTS IN COMMON h
’ inthe
yure marked "11‘ referred to In o

ESTATE AND LAND This is the e Tre MARCARET .‘...
) ) ) Amd&yjt Of : b“\j \0. . RC‘S‘S‘ . (“Obab
Estate in Fee Simple = krirmed at DAAEAANT v rarraaraninee

wor il .
(
LOT 3 REGISTERED PLAN 700876 hefore me 0 ...5...1..3.. I
Local Government: MACKAY . | XA, vvanannnrannne
Signed .. SAYENAS 223 -
EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS Justice of the Peace (Qual) B, Lk?ins
1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by
Deed of Grant No. 10031036 (ALLOT 14 SEC 32)
2. MORTGAGE No 704471780 08/12/2000 at 11:45
PERMANENT TRUSTEE AUSTRALIA LIMITED A.C.N. 008 412 913
3. TRANSFER No 708879096 05/08/2005 at 11:56
MORTGAGE: 704471780
PERPETUAL TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED A.C.N. 000 001 007
4. CAVEAT No 718895459 27/07/2018 at 11:22
DAVID ROSS HODGE
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - No

DEALINGS REGISTERED

718895459 CAVEAT

Caution - Charges do not necessarily appear in order of priority

** End of Confirmation Statement **
EV Dann
Registrar of Titles and Registrar of Water Allocations
Lodgement No: 4290068
Office: MACKAY
DAVID ROSS & LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE
81 ANDERGROVE ROARD . a
MACKAY QLD 4740 \ef ?
Page T/t &)ﬂ
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LAND TITLE ACT 1994
REGISTRATION CONFIRMATION STATEMENT

NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES AND ENERGY, QUEENSLAND
Title Reference : 21217072
This is the current status of the title as at 11:21 on 26/10/2018
REGISTERED OWNER Interest
Dealing No: 703019418 20/11/1998

DAVID ROSS HODGE 1/2
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE i/2

AS TENANTS IN COMMON
ESTATE AND LAND
Estate in Fee Simple

LOT 153 CROWN PLAN MS12
Local Government: MACKAY

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by
Deed of Grant No. 10082225 (ALLOT 3 SEC 32)

2. EASEMENT No 601170151 (N29164) 01/12/1902
BENEFITING THE LAND
OVER EASEMENT A ON RP700869

3. MORTGAGE No 704471780 08/12/2000 at 11:45
PERMANENT TRUSTEE AUSTRALIA LIMITED A.C.N. 008 412 913

4. TRANSFER No 708879096 05/08/2005 at 11:56
MORTGAGE: 704471780
PERPETUAL TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED A.C.N. 000 001 007

5. CAVEAT No 715574187 31/01/2014 at 14:31
CAPRICORN SOCIETY LTD A.C.N. 008 347 313
against the interest of
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE

6. CAVEAT No 718895459 27/07/2018 at 11:22
DAVID ROSS HODGE
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES

Dealing Type Lodgement Date Status

715740849 NTCE OF ACTN 30/04/2014 15:21 CURRENT
LAND TITLE ACT 1994

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - No

DEALINGS REGISTERED
718895459 CAVEAT

Page T/
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LAND TITLE ACT 1994

REGISTRATION CONFIRMATION STATEMENT
NATURAL RESOURCES, MINES AND ENERGY, QUEENSLAND
Title Reference : 20944037
This is the current status of the title as at 11:21 on 26/10/2018
REGISTERED OWNER Interest
Dealing No: 703019418 20/11/1998

DAVID ROSS HODGE 1/2
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE 1/2

AS TENANTS IN COMMON

ESTATE AND LAND
Estate in Fee Simple

LOT 163 CROWN PLAN MS12
Local Government: MACKAY

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by
Deed of Grant No. 10324129 (ALLOT 13 SEC 32)

2. MORTGAGE No 704471780 08/12/2000 at 11:45
PERMANENT TRUSTEE AUSTRALIA LIMITED A.C.N. 008 412 913

3. TRANSFER Wo 708879096 05/08/2005 at 11:56
MORTGAGE: 704471780
PERPETUAL TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED A.C.N. 000 001 007

4. CAVEAT No 718895459 27/07/2018 at 11:22
DAVID ROSS HODGE
LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - WIL
UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - No

DEALINGS REGISTERED
718895459 CAVEAT

Caution - Charges do not necessarily appear in order of priority

** End of Confirmation Statement **
EV Dann
Registrar of Titles and Registrar of Water Allocations

Lodgement No: 4290068

Office: MACKAY

DAVID ROSS & LYNETTE MARGARET HODGE
81 ANDERGROVE ROAD

MACKAY QLD 4740

Page 1/1 a’%’
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This is the armequregmrk( Ff'.." referred to in the
; i JETTC RGARET Ao
Affidavit of NETTE MARGAReT o GG

rsn AIANI DL LROSE . WO DG
Swompffimed at.... MSCKAN,,
beforemeon..S...1...2..120.2! . HOWARD
Signed., ..\ ) b‘é&MuLp O i s e MORTGAGES

222 Sydney

Leval 15, 255 Piil Streel
Sydney NSW 20060 Australia
GPO Box 3642 Sydnay NSW 2001
28 July 2014
lelephone 1300 786 552
Lynette Margaret Hodge
PO Box 1050
MACKAY QLD 4740

Notice to Debtors

Loan reference number: 12754 (the Loan)
Borrower: Mackay Spare Parts Pty Ltd

Loans of the Howard Mortgage Fund ARSN 090 464 074 ABN 55 443 150 813 (HMF) portfolio have recently
been sold. This letter is intended to give you notice of that sale and to explain the consequences for you.

Transfer of the Loan and the Related Securities

We are pleased to give you notice that all of the rights, title and interest of Perpetual Trustee Company
Limited ACN 000 001 007 in its capacity as custodian of the HMF and Fidante Partners Limited ABN 94 002
835 592 in its capacity as responsible entity of the HMF in the Loan and the mortgages, guarantees, charges
and/or other securities that have been granted by you or any person in relation to the Loan (the Related
Securities) have been transferred and assigned absolutely to Perpetual Trustee Company Limited ACN 000
001 007 in its capacity as trustee of the Argyle Capital Management Trust No. 1. (Argyle) with effect from 25
July 2014,

How does this affect you?

The transfer and assignment of the Loan and the Related Securities to Argyle does not alter your current
rights and obligations under the Related Securities given by you.

YOU DO NOT NEED T KE ANY FURTHER ACTION IN RELATION T | ER.

You are required to continue to make payments in accordance with your current payment arrangements. Al
communication can be continued through your existing contact person by calling 1300 786 552 or by

emailing howardteam@amal.com.au.

Over the coming weeks the Loan and Related Securities will be transitioned to Argyle, who will be in touch
directly with updated contact details and payment arrangements.

Yours faithfully

( h '
M

Howard Commearcial Landing Limited ABN 65 000 023 112 Fdante Parmnsrs Limitsd ABN 94 002 335 592 AFSL 234560

Sydney Lavel 15, 255 Put Slrzet. SPO Box 1647, Sydney NSW 2000 Telephone 02 9924 7006 Facsimile 02 9924 6666
Mealbourne Level 19, 31 Queen Streat PO Box 297 Flinders Lane Maibourna VIC 3000 Talephona U2 9994 7000 Facsimila 02 9994 G865
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This is the annexure marked *(;Z(,v re_ferred to il_] the Sartdi
LUNGTG. MARCARGT  Hodmsites

Affidavit of .. AR e O+ RES < ++ HOBGE ACH 0104302
oECrMbmecsp  SHOmAfimed at....MVA Y I :
beforemeon....=2../..=2../]20. } ler&l&amm
' / David Weatts
S|gned....(£1.’\/. : ¥ 70 B =
2 1, 2004 - “hris Saremu
" November, 20 Justice of the Peace (Qual) #.. A& .coov e Paul Hinton

Deer

Re: Mackay Spare Parts (Trading) Pty Led

| have had difficulty In contacling you and will be away next week. In relation to

of 27" Qctober 2004, | would like ta make the following comments:

1. The bank slatement value as at 31% October probably excludes any

oulstanding cheques; such amounis should sither be treated as o liability
remaining outstanding at that day ¥ the cheque hadn't cleared or
sltematively have the bank balance reduced,

. | have difficuity with the significance of the 1808 asseis value being

transcribed Into an Qctober 2003 list of aseets and labilities for the
company. My understanding was the Directors made i appralsal of the
value of the essaets on hand at that date.

. Goodwlll $160,000 "based on tumover end profilablity. We are at a

disadvantage that we do not have the profitabliity reports the liquidator
must have to support these values. My understanding from the clients
was that they have made significant financlal support to maintain the
company over the lasi few years and on that basis alone It s uniikely that
the company has been profitable for many years.

Accountants have methods of determining ihe value of businesses thai
are generally based on their profitability and future opportunities. Whilst
wumover may form part of these It, on its own has no significance in
reletion to determining the value of the business. Glven that | seriously
doubt the business has been profitable, | have grave concerns of the
Pﬁxn of how a figure of $160,000 could possibly be supported by the
qu '
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That being the omse and If plant and Oquipmmundmodvuu were reduced
to the values that have been suggestad to the liquidstor that would reduce
the net sale price down to about $188,000. My understanding is that the
Hodge's have aiready pald out amounts in excess of that to date,

Shouid you have sny queries In relation to the above, pleass do not hesitete to |
contact ue.

Yours faithfully,






